496

GASTON COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT

NORTH CAROLINA JUNE 9, 2011

The Gaston County Board of Commissioners (BOC) met in a Special Meeting at 7:00 pm on June 9,
2011, immediately following the Work Session, in the Commissioners Room, Gaston County
Courthouse.

Chairman Donnie Loftis presided with Commissioners Tracy L. Philbeck, Vice-Chairman;
Chad Brown, Joe D. Carpenter, Allen R. Fraley, Tom Keigher and Mickey Price in attendance.

Others present included Jan Winters, County Manager; Charles L. Moore, County Attorney; and
Martha M. Jordan, Deputy Clerk to the Board.

Upon request of Chairman Loftis, Commissioner Carpenter led those assembled in the Invocation and
Commissioner Keigher led in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Hearing - FY2011-2012 Gaston County Proposed Budget

Chairman Loftis announced the Public Hearing as advertised, explained procedures to be used and
called for the motion to enter into Public Hearing.

On motion introduced by Commissioner Philbeck and seconded by Commissioner Price, the BOC
unanimously entered into Public Hearing.

Chairman Loftis explained the extensive process that commissioners went through in order to arrive
at the proposed budget. The BOC made a commitment not to cut education, to provide quick
response to obtain jobs via economic development, to maintain a 16% Fund Balance, and to avoid
a tax increase. As the process proceeded, commissioners developed budget options; the County
Manager responded with options including library closures, cutting back on other County amenities,
reducing County Museum hours, and total funding for the Schiele Museum. Commissioners met with
appropriate staff to discuss the impact of those targeted cuts, held policy reviews, suggested opening
up health insurance bids for the future. General consensus of the BOC was to keep libraries open
at reduced hours as well as the County Museum and to add back security for Tax, Health and DSS;
the Gang Coordinator was added back at a reduced funding level. Discussion regarding employee
raises or cost-of-living adjustments was curtailed for the third year when the State pushed down $3M
in costs to the County. Concluding the overview, the Chairman assured that the BOC had been much
more involved in working through the FY2012 budget and asked that anyone wanting to speak to the
budget to come to the podium.

The following spoke in support of funding for the Gaston County Museum and its Program
Coordinator: Mrs. Lucy Penegar, Gastonia; Mrs. Penny Thrower, Gastonia; Mrs. Elizabeth Tooley,
Gastonia; Ms. Charlotte Jenkins, Dallas.

Mr. Brent Messer, Gastonia, spoke in support of a modest tax increase in order to maintain critical
needs in education and to restore some of the cuts.

Mrs. Wilma Craig, Gastonia, spoke in support of funding for the Schools, County Museum and Public

1



497

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Libraries.

By way of letter dated 6/1/2011, Ms. Lara C. Owensby, Raleigh, submitted her support for funding the
County Museum and the Library System.

Chairman Loftis called for a motion to close the public hearing.

On motion introduced by Commissioner Philbeck and seconded by Commissioner Price, the BOC
unanimously closed the public hearing.

Chairman Loftis called for comments from commissioners.

Commissioner Carpenter cited difficult economic times; the BOC agreement to stay within 16% of
Fund Balance and not increase taxes; cannot expect the schools to continue to operate on a level
budget with increasing costs; willing to look at roof leaks and elevator issues at Gaston College.

Responding to Commissioner Keigher, the County Manager advised that approximately $13M would
be taken from Fund Balance leaving 16% as directed; 14% was taken from Fund Balance last year.

Commissioner Keigher stated that the $27M+/- had mostly been used for reoccurring costs; bond
interest rates would increase with less than 16% in Fund Balance; legislative approval would be
required to raise the sales tax. He recalled allocating the College $700k for capital in 2009, $426k
last year with no increase this year, cited the dramatic increase in facility space; recalled a
requirement of documenting emergencies ($60k-70k for Myers Center roof; $160k-$170k for Comer
Building roof; $26,280k for Myers Center Elevator Repairs) to be brought forth for BOC consideration.
He identified these projects as critical needs; asked the BOC to add those to the 2012 budget; also
requested that $18k be added for the County Museum in order to retain accreditation and the Program
Director.

Chairman Loftis so noted the requests.

Commissioner Philbeck cited public safety and education as priorities; look at what should and
shouldn’t be funded in the way of quality of life issues; supported funding the County Museum before
the Schiele Museum; cited significant budget increases in the general government side and
decreases in public safety; supported maintaining essential government functions; requested
consideration of “Keeping Families Intact” Program initiated for a three year period. As to the College
issues, he stated that it would cost less to fix now than to wait although he preferred to find ways to
fund without using Fund Balance.

Commissioner Price stated that there were things he liked in the budget and others that may have
been done better; encouraged keeping an eye on Fund Balance levels.

Commissioner Brown suggested that some of the high priority areas had decreases and increases
in other areas; concerned that continued use of the Fund Balance may lead to less money for
essential needs; challenged the department heads to pinch every penny; challenged the BOC to look

2



498

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

into employee raises for the FY2013 budget.

Commissioner Fraley recalled that a 1/4 cent tax referendum was highly defeated several years ago
which would have provided enough money to take care of all these needs had it passed; said that
most citizens feel that a tax increase is unnecessary; stated that the budget had been an agonizing
issue for all; that BOC was forced to deal with the reality of the situation although they did not want
to cut funding; supported adopting the budget as proposed.

Commissioner Fraley introduced the motion to adopt the FY2011-12 Gaston County Budget
as proposed and Commissioner Philbeck provided the second for purposes of discussion.

Commissioner Loftis recalled e-mail from the County Manager that specified funding for the County
Museum and keeping Libraries open; that the BOC had added back funding for security for the
Administration, Health and DSS buildings.

The County Manager advised that the funding for security ($141k) would come from the sale of the
old County Administration Building ($200k) due to be sold in January per current contract. He advised
that the Senate’s Budget impact reduced lottery proceeds by $713k which was used to pay debt
service for the School bond which will be paid from a rebate from Build American Bonds; the $360k
remaining would go to Fund Balance Reserve to pay debt service for School bonds; added in
GEMS/Rescue Squads field data computers (a 5-year lease purchase) to be paid from
recurring/restricted E-911 Funds and authorized by the State; Keeping Families In Tact was a three
year commitment at $90k; $50k in second year (employee was not hired); have put in $50k this year;
they need $75k; up to the BOC; added $40k for Gang Coordinator; eliminated $21,800 for Alexis VFD
increase; added $18k for County Museum to expand the hours; did not include $42k for Museum
Education Coordinator; added $5,573 for County Police Vehicle payments; $2,103 for the Literacy
Council; eliminated $1,119 for the Women’s Commission; Capital Accounts for Schools and College
were unchanged; College has capital funds available in the recommended budget to cover roof
repairs of $240k; roof repairs for schools are over $3M; would have to consider items not adequately
budgeted.

Keeping Families Intact (KFI)

Commissioner Philbeck commented on the funding for KFI as reviewed by the County Manager;
indicated that this was year two of a three year process; program intent was to reduce dependency
on government.

Commissioner Carpenter explained that the program was geographically targeted to family
disintegration; outcome would be to keep people productive, keep them in communities, out of jail,
off public assistance; stated he would be willing to add an additional $25k.

Responding to Commissioner Keigher, Ms. Myra McGill, KFI Program Manager, identified the
Program’s work areas; tax savings; plans to apply for grants.

Chairman Loftis asked where the added $50k came from.

3



499

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Responding to the Chairman, the Budget Administrator, Mr. Bryant Morehead, stated that the
additional $25k would come from Fund Balance.

Commissioner Philbeck introduced a motion to give the County Manager the discretion to
identify $25k in cuts to be added to the $50k to fund KFI at $75k without using Fund Balance,
public education or public safety. Commissioner Carpenter provided the second.

Commissioner Brown asked for year-to-date expenses and if fund raising was an option.

Mr. Morehead advised that KFl was a non-profit that received two payments/year from the County and
submits quarterly reports.

After extensive discussion as to the program of work for the next year, grant writing, policy simulator,
no FY2011 carry forwards, fund raising, and possible outcomes, Commissioner Philbeck called the
question.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote and the motion carried as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Brown, Philbeck, Loftis, Carpenter
Nays: Commissioners Fraley, Price, Keigher

Gaston College - Roofs & Elevators from Fund Balance

Commissioner Keigher cited documentation and engineering reports on critical needs as presented
by Gaston College President, Dr. Pat Skinner, during the Work Session; recalled that documented
critical needs for Schools or College were to be brought forth for BOC consideration; College plans
to start roofing in three to four weeks for the Myers Center, Section A3 & A4 and the Comer Building,
Section A4, at a cost of $246k+/-; elevator repairs would be about $26,289; indicated that he saw no
need to wait.

Responding to the Chairman, the County Manager stated that the funds would come from Fund
Balance; FY2012 capital allocation is $453k; roof and elevator critical repair needs come from that
allocation; then prioritize remaining projects.

Commissioner Keigher introduced the motion to approve $246k additional from Fund Balance
to provide roof replacements and elevator repairs. Commissioner Philbeck provided the
second.

Commissioner Brown agreed with funding the $246k from the $453k indicating that it may be some
time before College identifies other needs.

Dr. Pat Skinner recalled that the Chiller replacement ($250k) came from the FY2011 $450k capital
budget; other items could not be completed due to the Chiller expenditure; #1 capital priority for 2012
is to complete the replacement of the Regional Fire & Rescue Training Center’s Fuel Delivery System
as required by OSHA and begun in 2011 with remaining funding of $50k+/- coming from the 2012
budget; reviewed other prioritized needs.



500

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Responding to Commissioner Fraley, Dr. Skinner indicated possible State budget cuts of $3M-$3.5M.

Commissioner Fraley cautioned about replacing items in the budget in an effort to avoid voting for a
tax increase.

Chairman Loftis agreed stating that a little over $1M had been slowly added back; encouraged the
BOC to be cognizant of that. The Chairman called for the vote on appropriating $246k from Fund
Balance for roofing needs and $26k for elevator repairs as identified by the College and the motion
carried as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Keigher, Carpenter, Philbeck, Price
Nays: Commissioners Loftis, Brown, Fraley

Gaston County Museum of Art & History

Commissioner Philbeck asked for a vote on funding for the Museum; $18k restored already; the
request for $42k would fund the Program Coordinator position.

Commissioner Philbeck introduced the motion to restore the Program Coordinator position
funding at $42k and for the County Manager to identify funds from areas other than public
safety and public education. Commissioner Price provided the second.

Responding to Commissioner Carpenter as to any salary savings due to the positive being vacant
since March 1, Mr. Morehead stated that salary savings works out in the Fund Balance and were
captured for all County departments.

Commissioner Brown advised that Dr. Ed Smith, Gaston Regional Chamber, had his doctorate in
history, and had asked to volunteer his time at the Museum upon his retirement.

The County Manager suggested approving the motion, but still pursue that option in working
cooperatively with the Museum Board; cost could be avoided in its entirety with a volunteer or a part
time person.

Commissioners Philbeck and Price accepted the corrected motion to include the option of working
cooperatively with the Museum Board to pursue a volunteer or part time person and save taxpayer
money.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote on the motion to restore the Program Coordinator position at $42k;
to work cooperatively with the Museum Board to pursue a qualified volunteer or part time person to
save taxpayer money; for the County Manager to use lapsed salaries and identify the remainder of
the funds in areas other than public safety and public education. The motion carried as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Loftis, Keigher, Carpenter, Philbeck, Price, Brown
Nays: Commissioner Fraley

Adoption of the FY2011-12 Gaston County Budget Continued

5



501

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Recalling the initial motion by Commissioner Fraley and the second by Commissioner Philbeck to
adopt the Budget as stated with amendments, Chairman Loftis called for the vote and the motion
failed to carry by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Loftis, Keigher, Carpenter
Nays: Commissioners Fraley, Brown, Price, Philbeck

Chairman Loftis called for a motion to approve the Manager’s original budget prior to any changes:

Commissioner Fraley introduced the motion to approve the Manager’s original budget prior
to any changes. Commissioner Keigher provided the second.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote and the motion failed to carry as follows:

Ayes: Commissioner Fraley
Nays: Commissioners Loftis, Brown, Price, Philbeck, Keigher Carpenter

Chairman Loftis asked the four dissenting commissioners for any specific additions or deletions in
order to support the budget.

Commissioner Price asked how much money would be returned to the County in savings if the School
District was cutting 436 positions.

The County Manager advised that 436 was not the net; Schools would add 150 positions via the
Stimulus; Senate Budget indicated a 4% reduction; the School Superintendent’'s numbers are based
on a 10% reduction; County pays some teacher supplements; do not believe that money is returnable
to the County based on a capital/operating budget only.

The County Attorney indicated that funds would not be returnable.

The School Superintendent, Mr. Reeves McGlohon, stated if the State Budget was enacted into law
that the number of positions would be significantly reduced; the budget adopted by the Legislature
contained a 5% cut; would lose 200 positions via projections from State and Federal cuts; 100 of
which would be paid for one additional year via Federal jobs money; that would be a loss of 100;
many of those have no County supplement money attached; $1,000 - $1,200 is paid out to every
teacher employed. Mr. McGlohon stated that school costs were not being held harmless although
the County held school funding harmless; emphasized that $1.5M worth of people had been cut in
order to fund increased utility and fuel oil costs; local money would not be spent next year for those
teachers cut; have no estimated amount; explained Federal Stimulus reductions and State budgeted
teacher additions indicating that there may be some offsetting.

Commissioner Fraley asked the BOC to consider a one-cent tax increase; could favor all
cuts being put back in; would prefer not to get into a critically dangerous situation with the
Fund Balance; would like to avoid a huge tax increase next year; not against any of the
programs; looking at this from a totally realistic situation and from where the BOC stands.

Commissioner Fraley so motioned and Commissioner Price provided the second.

6



502

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Recapping this evenings total, Commissioner Keigher indicated that the full cent may not be needed
to cover changes made this evening; audit may come in more than expected; opposed an increase
this year when a much greater increase will be required next year.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote which failed to carry as follows:

Ayes:  Commissioners Fraley, Price, Carpenter
Nays:  Commissioners Brown, Philbeck, Loftis, Keigher

Commissioner Keigher introduced a motion to adopt the Manager’s budget with additions.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote and the motion failed due to lack of a second.

Commissioner Carpenter indicated that he did not want the Fund Balance to drop any lower; that one-
half cent may come close to filling the gap; recalled that no money was allocated for economic
development.

Commissioner Carpenter introduced a motion for a one-half cent tax increase and
Commissioner Fraley provided the second.

Commissioner Keigher cited the debate about the $246k for Gaston College + the $25k for Keeping
Families Intact + $42,500 for a total of $313,500 being taken from Fund Balance; that $13M had
already been used; that a one-half cent tax increase would do little toward offsetting a possible $15M
shortfall next year.

Commissioner Brown stated his opposition to using the Fund Balance; suggested identifying other
revenue streams including a referendum; encouraged putting critical needs before wants.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote on the motion for a one-half cent tax increase and the motion failed
to carry as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Fraley, Carpenter
Nays: Commissioners Brown, Price, Philbeck, Loftis, Keigher

The Chairman called for a 10-minute recess.
2011-163 Adoption of the FY2012 Gaston County Budget

Commissioner Keigher introduced the motion to adopt the Manager’s Budget less the roofing
and elevator projects for Gaston College; with direction to the County Manager to identify at
his discretion budget funding - $25k for Keeping Families Intact and the $42,500 for the
Museum Program Director - without the use of public safety or Fund Balance. Commissioner
Brown provided the second.

Chairman Loftis called for the vote and the motion to adopt the FY2012 Gaston County



503

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

Budget, as stated, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Fraley, Carpenter, Brown, Loftis, Keigher
Nays: Commissioners, Price, Philbeck

2011-164 Commissioner Loftis - Adoption of the FY2011-2012 Gaston County Budget
Ordinance

On motion introduced by Commissioner Keigher and seconded by Commissioner Fraley,
the BOC unanimously adopted the FY2011-2012 Gaston County Budget Ordinance as

follows:
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012
GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Gaston County, North Carolina:

SECTION I. BUDGET ADOPTION 2011-2012. There is hereby adopted a budget for the County of Gaston for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2011 and ending June 30, 2012, a summary of which (by fund and function) is included as Exhibits | and Il. The budget is hereby adopted by fund on a functional basis,
except as provided for in Section VII. The County Manager and the Budget Administrator are directed to finalize the line-item detailed budget, at which time that
document shall be incorporated herein as if fully set out verbatim and referred to hereinafter as the "2011-2012 Gaston County Budget."

SECTION Il. TAX RATE LEVY 2011-2012. There is hereby levied for fiscal year 2011-2012 a tax rate of 83.50 cents per $100.00 of assessed
valuation. The total valuation for Gaston County that the 2011-2012 Gaston County Budget is based upon is $14,610,672,239.

SECTION . PERIODIC FINANCIAL REPORTS. Areport comparing budgeted and actual revenues and expenses by object account shall be presented
in ten copies, when requested, to the County Finance Officer for each agency or department funded by the County where accounting is not done by the County. The
report shall be monthly, unless special circumstances exist in which case the report may be quarterly.

The County Manager shall be notified of any changes in the budget presented to the Board of Commissioners within thirty days of the change by any
agency having statutory authority to change its line items. Approved payments may be delayed pending receipt of timely financial information.

SECTION IV. SALARIES. The FY 2011-2012 Gaston County Budget fully funds longevity. The merit step plan is not funded and there are no funds
allocated for a Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA). In lieu of the merit step plan all full-time employees will receive an additional 60 hours of annual leave during FY
2011-2012. Eligible part-time employees will earn a pro-rated share of additional annual leave during FY 2011-2012.

SECTION V. BUDGET OFFICER AND FINANCE OFFICER. In accordance with the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act, the County
Manager has prepared a budget which contains a General Fund, a Health Fund, a Travel & Tourism Fund, a Gaston/Lincoln Regional Library Fund, a Property
Revaluation Fund (originally funded by transferring current year property tax revenues from the General Fund, but for FY 2012 appropriating Property Revaluation Fund
fund balance in the amount of $35,500), a Debt Service Fund, a School Debt Service Fund, a Public Assistance Fund, a Capital Inprovements Fund, a Fire District
Fund, a Solid Waste Enterprise Fund, Emergency Telephone System Fund and a Self Insurance Fund. Further, the County Manager is designated as the Budget
Officer of the County and the Director of Finance is designated as Finance Officer.

As provided by G. S. 159-25 (b), the Board is authorized to require only two signatures on each check or draft that is made on County funds. The
signature of the County Manager and the Finance Officer shall be the authorized signatures of the County. The Assistant County Manager shall have signatory authority
in the absence of the County Manager and the Finance Officer shall designate signatory authority to a responsible individual on his staff in his absence.

SECTION VI. BUDGET POLICY. It will be the policy of this Board that it will not absorb any reduction in State and Federal Funds. Reducing personnel
or program expenditures to stay within the County appropriations is hereby authorized on the basis outlined in the following paragraphs of this section.

This policy is extended to any agency or department that is funded by the County and receives State or Federal money and shall remain in effect until
otherwise changed or amended by the Board of Commissioners. The County Manager is hereby directed to indicate this policy to each agency, which may be affected.

If programs which include State, Federal, and/or any other outside revenues, as well as local funding, are subsequently reduced or cut by the outside
funding organization, that portion funded by County revenues will be reduced to maintain its original ratio of local expenditures to State, Federal, or other expenditures.
For example, of a $100,000 grant, local funding is $50,000 and Federal/State funding is $50,000. Should the State/Federal grant be reduced by $25,000, then local
funds will be reduced by $25,000, unless other outside revenues are secured to fully offset the grant reduction. Under no circumstances shall reductions in grants
be paid by County dollars, regardless of the source of the funding.

Those recipients of County funds which have a balance at the end of the fiscal year must return those funds to Gaston County, except as otherwise
approved by the Board of Commissioners.

SECTION VII. TRANSFERS OF FUNDS BETWEEN OBJECT ACCOUNTS. Line item changes are authorized only with the approval of the Board of
Commissioners as required by law, except as provided below. The Budget Officer is authorized to transfer monies in the amount of up to $25,000 from one line item
appropriation to another within the same fund and department in accordance with provisions of G.S. 159-15 (except for the Public Assistance Fund, Health Fund and
Enterprise Fund, which will each be considered one department). In compliance with Resolution 2003-321, upon making such transfers, the Manager shall accumulate
them to be forwarded to the Clerk to the Board on or before the agenda deadline for the next regular scheduled Board of Commissioners meeting so that said transfers
may be placed in the agenda and recorded in the minutes of said meeting. Budget Change Requests included in the agenda are for information purposes and will
not be discussed by the Board at the meeting unless a Budget Change Request pertains to a resolution that is on the Board’s agenda for that meeting. Nothing in

8



504

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

this resolution in any way affects the County Manager’s authority to make budget transfers by the amount provided in the Budget Ordinance.

The Budget Officer is authorized to make transfers between departments for certain nondiscretionary accounts for which budget requests are calculated centrally rather
than by the department director — specifically, insurance, insurance deductible, gasoline/diesel fuel; rent of equipment; vehicle maintenance; telephone;
communications equipment maintenance; heat, lights, and water; janitorial and lawn maintenance services; lease-purchased vehicles and equipment; motor vehicles;
and the central purchases and usage accounts for vehicle parts, tires, gasoline and diesel fuel, central supplies, and postage; and salaries and benefits. The Budget
Officer shall also have the authorization to make transfers between accounts for funds appropriated in the Self Insurance Fund.

SECTION VIII. OBLIGATIONS FROM THE PRIOR YEAR. As provided by G.S. 159-13 (b), any funds of a capital or operating nature for which bids
have been received or contracts executed in previous fiscal years are hereby re-appropriated. All unpaid encumbrances and ongoing projects that are assigned a
project number, capital improvement projects, and any other items which have been approved by the Board of Commissioners, such as grants, are hereby
re-appropriated and are to be added to this approved budget.

SECTION IX. SCHOOL BUDGET. Current Expense - The Gaston County Board of Commissioners approves an allocation of $41,526,704 for the Gaston
County Board of Education. In addition, the Board approves $889,178 for School Resource Officers assigned to schools, as well as $55,000 for the Commissioners’
School of Excellence. All unexpended and unencumbered operating funds at the end of the fiscal year shall be reported to Gaston County and shall be used to offset
funds requested from the County for the following fiscal year.

Capital/Debt Service Funds - The Gaston County Board of Commissioners appropriates $18,406,809 for the school system’s FY 2011-2012 capital and
debt service needs, to be allocated as follows: $1,227,000 for capital needs and $17,179,809 for debt service.

In addition, the Gaston County Schools are hereby directed to present monthly financial reports to the Board, as outlined in Section Ill above. Failure
to do so could result in funds being withheld until the requested information is provided.

SECTION X. GASTON COLLEGE BUDGET. In accordance with North Carolina General Statute 115D, Gaston County shall provide, based upon the
appropriations herein, funds to Gaston College as needed to meet Current Fund and Capital Fund expenditures. The FY 2011-2012 appropriation for Gaston College
totals $6,731,347 to be allocated as follows: $4,229,923 for current operating expenses; $453,219 for capital expenses; and $2,048,205 for debt service expenditures.

All unexpended and unencumbered operating funds at the end of the fiscal year shall be reported to Gaston County and shall be used to offset funds
requested from the County for the following fiscal year. Reserves for future capital projects shall remain with Gaston County to the credit of Gaston College until
requested for payment of duly appropriated obligations. Payment of all capital expenditures shall be made upon presentation of the appropriate invoices to Gaston
County.

In addition, Gaston College is hereby directed to present monthly financial reports to the Board, as outlined in Section Ill above. Failure to do so could
result in funds being withheld until the requested information is provided.

SECTION XI. APPROVAL OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby approve the amended budget of each department
by the County Manager or as amended by this Board on pages 5-6 herein and as more fully detailed in the document to be finalized per Section | above.

SECTION XII. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND. Capital Improvement project information will be provided at a later date through an amendment to this budget
ordinance. Accordingly, upon Board approval of the amendment, the Finance Director is authorized to make the proper entries to the County’s accounting records as
of June 30, 2011 to cause the net balance of the appropriate projects to revert to the Capital Improvement Fund’s fund balance.

SECTION XIll. FIRE DISTRICTS. The Board of Commissioners by separate resolutions adopted tax rates for fire districts in the County. The amount
to be distributed to each fire district in FY 2011-12 is limited to the tax levy based on the approved tax rate. Monthly distributions to the fire districts will be 8.33% of
the approved budget beginning in July through November. In December the amount given to the fire districts will be reviewed and reconciled to the amount collected.
January through June the fire districts will be distributed the amount collected up to the total approved budget. Should distributions in the second half of the fiscal year
exceed the collected amount, distributions will discontinue until the distribution and collected amount is equal.

For all fire districts, any tax receipts collected in excess of the budgeted tax levy shall be retained by the County in an account earmarked for each fire district and will
be used as carry forward funds in subsequent years to reduce the districts’ budget requests. Interest shall accrue on funds retained for each fire district in an amount
proportional to all other funds of the County. Additional appropriations to any fire district must be approved by separate resolution of the Board.

SECTION XIV. SELF INSURANCE INTRAGOVERNMENTAL SERVICE FUND.

As provided by the Section 159-13.1 of the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act, funds allocated to an intragovernmental (internal) service fund need not
be included in a jurisdictions budget ordinance but must be approved by the governing board in a balanced financial plan, contained hereinas Exhibit IlI.

Currently, the General Fund Balance has $1,841,032 designated for future healthcare benefits. This amount has been accumulated over the years because actual

health care costs have been less than budgeted. In order to use these funds for their designated purpose, the budget ordinance approves transferring these funds
to the Self Insurance Intragovernmental Internal Service Fund in Fiscal Year 2012.

SECTION XV. DESIGNATION OF INSURANCE RESERVES. The Board of Commissioners approves the designation of unspent funds, from “Insurance”
line items (450-000) into fund balance titled “Designated for Insurance Reserves”.

Adopted this the 9th day of June, 2011, to become effective on July 1, 2011.



T10'982'G/2$
-$

159'66v'07$
-$
8EE'LYBELS

000°005'G$
-$
Tly'095°C$
-$
000°001$
-$
GEV'GLLS
-$
¥6Z'€LL'0C$
-$
60v'758°'9%
-$

ELEYBIVES
-$
-8
Z60°€L0'vC$
-$
290'vpL 9T
V1oL

651'6LC'6$ 6LL'yC9'9% 608'6.L°LL$ ¥96'¥S6'.L$ 0850ZLCS  812'29.% 005'GE$ Z60'v99$  000'20v$
6L1'¥C9'Cc$ 608'6LL'ELS ¥96'VS6'L$ $ 000'§2L$
LI9'ELLS £82'25% 005'GE$ -8 -$
000°00S'}$  000°000'%$
000'GL2$
-$ -8
SEV'GLLS
000°'L2L'c$
651'€25'v$
000'02$ £8€'98Z'€$ 000'Z0v$
000°06Z$ Z60'687$
085°0Z2'c$
ann4d annd anNnd anNnd ann4d annd anNnd anNnd ann4d
ERICER]
JLSVYM "SININALII 1493a JOINd3S  101¥1LSId INOH43IT3AL VA3 NSIHINOL  Advyddll
almos  vlidvo TOOHJS 183d ERIE] AONIOYINT ALY3dO¥d % T3AVHIL TVYNOIOIY
Z10Z '0€ ANNI ONIANT ¥V3IA TvOSId FHL ¥Od
S3INNIATY
JONVNIQHO 139dng
VNITO¥VO HLYON ‘ALNNOD NOLSVD
LL0Z ‘6 ANNP

ol

6.Y'2SE'0V$

288'0Zr'0L$

000°000't$

65v'LST$

000°2$

8€1'8/9'G2$

anNnd

1SISsv
arand

108°20v'SL$

£88'vv1'9$

-$

985'G80'L$

TE€'50.'G$

000'2.1'e$

anNnd

HL1V3H

6G€'98Z'GET$ 1390an4 LaN
159'661'07$ SYI4SNVHL ANN4YILNI SS3TT
T10'982'G/2$ 139dn4 SSOY9

:139aN4d 13N OL SSOYO 40 NOILVITNIONOD3H

16L'ZSY'€LLS
SY34SNVHL
-$ ANN4 "SLNAdINI TV1IdYO
SANN4
-$ Y3IHLO NOYd SHI4SNYHL
8€6'6EL 6% NOILYIYdOdddY JONVIVE aNNd
S3SYHIHUNd LNIFNTIVLSNI
/9£'805$ JINNIATY SNOIANVTIIISIN
000°'00}$ SLININLSIANI NO LSIHILNI
JOYVHIUNS 1163
796'688'CL$ S3VINHIS B STATVS
0SZ'LeE'z$ SLINY3d ‘'S3SNI0IT 's33S
INNIAIY
IVINIANYIAOOHILNI
26.'G28'c$ Q31014.1s3y
000'¥€Z'€C$ SASNIDI/SIXVL ¥IHLO
z8v'eey'eels SIXVLNIHOTVA AV
anNnd SANN4 J0 $304N0S

IVY3AN3O

SANN4 J0 $304N0S

1 1ayx3

VNITOYVO HLYON ‘ALNNOD NOLSVD

1dN0OI S:HANOISSINNOD

G0¢



210'982°6.2$

159661 '07$
£L2'vEL'GTS
0e6'shy' LIS
LOvV'€86'€5$
¥20°18E'8r$
881°689'09%
99679, '2C$
€.0788°CL$
V1oL

651'612'6$

651'612'6$

puny
s)seM
pllos

-$
268'556'G1$
268'6G6'GL$
Iv.LioL
6LL'¥29'9$  608'6LL'LL$ ¥96'VSE'L$ 08G'0T2'€$ 8LL'19/% 005'se$
-$
608'6.L'LL$ ¥96'7S6°L$
00S'vEV$
-$ 085'0C.'c$ 811'19/$
612'089'L$
-$
007'60S 'v'$
005'S€$
pun4 B0INIBS pun4 pun4 pun4 pun4 pun4
.w«E>QE_ 198 VNS wousIg mCOr_Qm_w._. ‘leAsy wisuno|
|eyde) |ooyog 19eQ al4 ‘Biswg Apedoig R [oneI ]

Z10Z ‘0€ ANNI ONIANT ¥V3IA TvOSId IHL ¥Od
SNOILLYINdO¥ddY
JONVNIGHO 139an9
VNITOYVYO HLYON ‘ALNNOO NOLSYD

LL0Z ‘6 ANNP

260’799  000°20v$

260'799$  000°20v$

b

258'656'GL$ AaNN4 IONVHENSNI 4738
'SNOILVIYdOdddY
758'G66'GL$ SLINY3d ‘'SISNIOIT 'ST3S
ann4 ‘SANN4 Jo $304N0S
JONVHNSN
4138
Z10Z ‘0€ ANNF ONIANT ¥VAA T¥OSI4 IHL ¥Od
ANN4 3OIAY3S TVINIANYIAOOVHLNI IONVENSNI 4138
NV1d TVIONYNI4 3ONVIvE
VYNITO¥YO HLYON ‘ALNNOO NOLSVO

1 1qiux3
65€£'982'5€2$ 1390an4 13N
(£69'661°01)$ sJajsuel] punpaju| sse
210'982'G.2$ jebpng ssoi9

:1390N4g 13N 0L SSOYO 40 NOILYITIONOD3YH

6.1'/GE'OVS L08°20V'GL$ 1L62°CSYELLS
/59'661'0v$ spun4 JayjQ 0} siejsuel]
-$ 801G 1920
0er'7L0'LLS seolneg Joddng
€01 G616V faes aand
G08°'002'9v$ uoneonpg
6.'2GE'0V$  L08°L0V'SLS 806°€C6'VS $90IAI0S UewnH
GLE'0L6'LS $90IAI9G AJUNWWo)
€.5'8¥8°CL$ JUSWIUIBAOD) |essusD)
pung pun pun uoloung
soue)sissy yjesH |eJausn)
aljang
‘SNOILVINdOYddY
[RISIEE|

VNITOYVO HLYON ‘ALNNOD NOLSVD

1dN0OI S:HANOISSINNOD



007

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

2011-165 Commissioner Fraley - Authorization for Tax Collection

On motion introduced by Commissioner Fraley and seconded by Commissioner Philbeck , the BOC
unanimously approved the following:

WHEREAS, under N.C.G.S. 105-321 (b), the North Carolina Machinery Act, it is required that the Board of County Commissioners authorize the Tax Collector to
collect the taxes charged in the tax records and receipts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following order be entered into the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners and a copy be delivered to Charles
Luther Sisk, Jr., Tax Collector of Gaston County. You are hereby authorized, empowered, and commanded to collect the taxes set forth in the tax records
filed with the Office of the Tax Collector and in thetax receipts herewith delivered to you, in the amounts and from the taxpayers likewise therein set forth.
Such taxes are hereby declared to be a first lien upon all real property of the respective taxpayers in the County of Gaston, and this order shall be a full
and sufficient authority to direct, require, and enable you to levy on and sell any real or personal property of such taxpayers, for an on account thereof,
in accordance with law.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 9th _day of June , 2011.

2011166 Commissioner Loftis - Order to Levy and Collect Ad Valorem Tax for Gaston
County Fire Service Districts

On motion introduced by Commissioner Loftis and seconded by Commissioner Philbeck,
the BOC approved the following:

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners created eighteen fire service districts Pursuant to citizen requests, under Part 1, Article 16 of Chapter
153A of the North Carolina General Statues; and,
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners is authorized by the same law to levy and collect a tax in said districts; and,

WHEREAS, based on the total valuation per district and the total budget submitted by each volunteer fire department contracting to provide fire protection districts
should be levied at the rates listed below per $100.00 valuation of taxable property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that the tax for each fire service district for FY 2011-2012 is levied at the
following rate per $100.00 of assessed and taxable property:

District Levy Tax Rate
Agriculture Center $ 287,083 $ 0.060
Alexis $ 202,341 $0.085
Chapel Grove $ 235,801 $0.075
Chestnut Ridge $ 62,908 $0.073
Community $ 295,742 $0.093
Crouse $71,398 $0.074
East Gaston $309,779 $0.074
High Shoals $ 151,848 $0.097
Hughs Pond $ 89,460 $0.101
Lowell $ 4,855 $ 0.050
Lucia-Riverbend $ 287,560 $0.105
New Hope $299,198 $0.070
Ranlo $ 187,950 $0.079
South Point $ 200,742 $0.054
Spencer Mountain Road $ 184,627 $0.062
Tryonota $ 181,566 $0.073
Union Road $ 323,087 $0.067
Waco $ 20,769 $0.073

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds distributed to each District shall not exceed the actual tax receipts collected during the fiscal year.

2011-167 Commissioner Loftis - Order to Levy and Collect Ad Valorem Tax for South
Gastonia Fire Protection District

On motion introduced by Commissioner Loftis and seconded by Commissioner Philbeck,
the BOC approved the following:

WHEREAS, a majority of the qualified voters in the South Gastonia Fire Protection District has voted in favor of levying and collecting a tax in said district; and,

12



508

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners is authorized and directed pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 69-25.4 to levy and collect a tax in
said district; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds, based on the total valuation of taxable property in the South Gastonia Fire Protection District, an estimated collection
rate, and the total budget submitted by the South Gastonia Fire Protection District, that the tax rate for the South Gastonia Fire Protection District should
be levied at $0.075 per $100 valuation of the assessed and taxable property for an estimated levy of $285,662.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that the tax for the South Gastonia Fire Protection District for FY 2011-2012
is levied at the rate of $0.075 per $100 of assessed and taxable property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds distributed to the District shall not exceed the actual tax receipts collected during the fiscal year. Any tax revenue collected
in excess of the total of the approved 2011-2012 budgeted levy cannot be spent that tax year. Instead, any excess monies shall be earmarked or placed
in special escrow accounts for the District to be used the following year in reducing the District's request.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Gaston County Tax Collector is directed to compute the district tax for each taxpayer, to state separately on the County tax
receipts and district for the fiscal year, and to collect the district tax in the same manner that county taxes are collected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners that payment of taxes collected is hereby authorized to the District with said payment
to be made from an account assigned to the District.

2011-168 Commissioner Loftis - Order to Levy and Collect Ad Valorem Tax for Long Shoals
Fire Protection District

On motion introduced by Commissioner Loftis and seconded by Commissioner Brown,
the BOC approved the following:

WHEREAS, a majority of the qualified voters in the South Gastonia Fire Protection District has voted in favor of levying and collecting a tax in said district; and,

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners is authorized and directed pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 69-25.4 to levy and collect a tax in
said district; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds, based on the total valuation of taxable property in the South Gastonia Fire Protection District, an estimated collection
rate, and the total budget submitted by the South Gastonia Fire Protection District, that the tax rate for the South Gastonia Fire Protection District should
be levied at $0.075 per $100 valuation of the assessed and taxable property for an estimated levy of $285,662.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that the tax for the South Gastonia Fire Protection District for FY 2011-2012
is levied at the rate of $0.075 per $100 of assessed and taxable property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds distributed to the District shall not exceed the actual tax receipts collected during the fiscal year. Any tax revenue collected
in excess of the total of the approved 2011-2012 budgeted levy cannot be spent that tax year. Instead, any excess monies shall be earmarked or placed
in special escrow accounts for the District to be used the following year in reducing the District's request.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Gaston County Tax Collector is directed to compute the district tax for each taxpayer, to state separately on the County tax
receipts and district for the fiscal year, and to collect the district tax in the same manner that county taxes are collected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners that payment of taxes collected is hereby authorized to the District with said payment
to be made from an account assigned to the District.

2011-169 Commissioner Brown - Budget/Purchasing - To Accept and Appropriate a Grant
in the Amount of $35,000 for the Shelter of Gaston County from First Gaston
Foundation

On motion introduced by Commissioner Brown and seconded by Commissioner Philbeck,
the BOC unanimously accepted and appropriated a grant in the amount of $35,000 for
the Shelter of Gaston County from First Gaston Foundation per Budget Change

Request:
The Shelter of Gaston County 20-5582-841-511 ($35,000)
Shelter Building Structures and 20-5582-580-000 08-321-0001 $35,000
Improvements Shelter Bldg. Fund

2011-170 Commissioner Price - Health - To Approve the Concept of a Teen Health Clinic at

13



509

COMMISSIONER’S COURT JUNE 9, 2011

GASTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

2011171

2011172

the Gaston County Health Department and to Authorize Staff to Proceed with the
HHC Design Process

On motion introduced by Commissioner Price and seconded by Commissioner Fraley,
the BOC approved the concept of a Teen Health Clinic at the Health Department and
authorized staff to proceed with the HHC design process.

Ayes:  Commissioners Fraley, Price, Keigher, Carpenter
Nays: Commissioners Brown, Loftis, Philbeck

Commissioner Brown - Parks & Recreation - To Carry Forward $8,903 Remaining
Gaston County Parks and Recreation Incentive Grant Funds for East Gaston High
School to be Used to Build a Practice Soccer Field

On motion introduced by Commissioner Brown and seconded by Commissioner Price,
the BOC unanimously approved carrying forward $8,903 remaining Parks and Recreation
Incentive Grant funds for East Gaston High School to build a practice soccer field.

Commissioner Brown - Proclamation - Parks & Recreation Month
On motion introduced by Commissioner Brown and seconded by Commissioner Philbeck,

the BOC unanimously proclaimed July 2011 as Parks & Recreation Month in Gaston
County.

Adjournment

Chairman Loftis adjourned the Special Meeting of June 9, 2011 at 9:20 pm.

(All aforementioned documents are on file with the Clerk to the Board.)

Donnie Loftis, Chairman Martha M. Jordan
Gaston County Board of Commissioners Clerk to the Board
SEAL

14



